

NO. 41167-9-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

DAYLAN ERIN BERG and JEFFREY SCOTT REED, Appellants

FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR CLARK COUNTY
CLARK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT CAUSE NO. 09-1-00761-6 and
09-1-00762-4

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Attorneys for Respondent:

ANTHONY F. GOLIK
Prosecuting Attorney
Clark County, Washington

ABIGAIL E. BARTLETT, WSBA #36937
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Clark County Prosecuting Attorney
1013 Franklin Street
PO Box 5000
Vancouver WA 98666-5000
Telephone (360) 397-2261

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A.	SUPPLEMENTAL ARGUMENT	1
I.	The court in <i>Korum</i> misapprehended the Supreme Court’s holding in <i>State v. Green</i>	1
II.	The incidental restraint doctrine implicates the merger doctrine. It does not implicate challenges to the sufficiency of the evidence.	5
III.	The court exceeded its authority in <i>Korum</i> because its holding required the State to prove an additional, non-statutory, element for the crime of kidnapping.....	11
IV.	<i>Korum</i> involved a unique set of facts that were not amenable to the establishment of a <i>per se</i> rule.....	12
V.	Even if this court declines to revisit <i>Korum</i> , Berg and Reed’s convictions for kidnapping should be affirmed.	14
B.	CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Blackledge v. Perry</i> , 417 U.S. 21, 94 S. Ct. 2098, 40 L. Ed. 2d 628 (1974)	13
<i>Ermine v. Spokane</i> , 143 Wn.2d 636, 23 P.3d 49 (2001)	9
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	3, 5
<i>State v. Allen</i> 94 Wn.2d 860, 621 P.2d 143 (1980)	8, 9, 10
<i>State v. Brett</i> , 126 Wn.2d 136, 892 P.2d 29 (1995)	9, 10
<i>State v. Engel</i> , 166 Wn.2d 572, 210 P.3d 1007 (2009)	5
<i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980)	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 10
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 92 Wn.2d 671, 600 P.2d 1249 (1979) <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 446 U.S. 948, 64 L. Ed. 2d 819, 100 S. Ct. 2179 (1980)	7, 8, 10, 11
<i>State v. Korum</i> . 120 Wn. App. 686, 86 P.3d 166 (2004), <i>reversed in part</i> <i>on other grounds</i> , 157 Wn.2d 614 (2006)	1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>State v. Louis</i> , 155 Wn.2d 563, 20 P.3d 936 (2005)	6
<i>State v. Phuong</i> , __ Wn. App. __ 299 P.3d 37(2013)	1, 10, 11
<i>State v. Torres Ramos</i> , 149 Wn. App. 266, 202 P.3d 383 (2009)	11
<i>State v. Vladovic</i> , 99 Wn.2d 413, 419, n. 2, 662 P.2d 853 (1983)	6, 9

Statutes

RCW 9A.40.010	11
RCW 9A.40.020(1), (1)(b)	2, 11
